
Harding (5-1 , 5-1) -vs- Oklahoma Baptist (3-3 , 3-3)
10/10/2019 at Shawnee, Okla. (Crain Family Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 pm   End of Game: 3:52 pm   Duration: 2:52
Referee: Joey Newsome   Line Judge: Derek Smith   Side Judge: Mark Schwartz   Umpire: Glenn Williams
Back Judge: Scott Johnston   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Scott Strong   Field Judge: Calvin Mann
Temperature: 60 deg   Wind: SW 9 mph   Weather: clear and cool

Date: 10/10/2019
Site: Shawnee, Okla. (Crain Family Stadium)
Attendance: 2368

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
HU 7 13 7 23 50
OKBU 0 14 7 12 33

Qtr Time Scoring Play HU OKBU
1st 07:54 HU - Taylor Bissell 10 yd run (Grant Ennis kick), 12 plays, 71 yards, TOP 7:06 7 0
2nd 12:51 HU - Taylor Bissell 5 yd run (Grant Ennis kick), 14 plays, 64 yards, TOP 8:27 14 0
2nd 09:16 OKBU - E. Paul 11 yd pass from P. Haire (L. Wendl kick) 8 plays, 75 yards, TOP 3:35 14 7
2nd 04:25 HU - Cole Chancey 38 yd run (Grant Ennis kick failed), 4 plays, 62 yards, TOP 1:22 20 7
2nd 00:41 OKBU - J. Cornell 9 yd pass from P. Haire (L. Wendl kick) 10 plays, 79 yards, TOP 3:40 20 14
3rd 11:14 OKBU - E. Paul 13 yd pass from P. Haire (L. Wendl kick) 8 plays, 44 yards, TOP 3:46 20 21
3rd 08:02 HU - Preston Paden 4 yd run (Grant Ennis kick), 6 plays, 65 yards, TOP 3:12 27 21
4th 13:17 HU - Tristan Tucker 8 yd run (Grant Ennis kick), 11 plays, 75 yards, TOP 5:06 34 21
4th 10:04 OKBU - P. Haire 8 yd run (L. Wendl kick blocked), 9 plays, 60 yards, TOP 3:09 34 27
4th 10:04 HU - Cory Batie 98 yd PAT return 36 27
4th 09:54 HU - Cole Chancey 75 yd run (Grant Ennis kick), 1 plays, 75 yards, TOP 0:10 43 27
4th 07:35 OKBU - J. Cornell 46 yd pass from P. Haire (P. Haire pass failed) 6 plays, 71 yards, TOP 2:13 43 33
4th 07:26 HU - Preston Paden 57 yd run (Grant Ennis kick), 1 plays, 57 yards, TOP 0:07 50 33



Individual Offense
 
 
Harding

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Preston Paden 2 2 56 0 0 32 0
Totals 2 2 56 0 0 32 0

Oklahoma Baptist

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Preston Haire 23 33 282 4 0 46 1
Totals 23 33 282 4 0 46 1

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Cole Chancey 19 233 0 233 2 75 12.3
Preston Paden 14 119 0 119 2 57 8.5
Taylor Bissell 9 54 4 50 2 17 5.6
Malik Mathews 4 43 0 43 0 23 10.8
Jesse Honnas 4 18 0 18 0 7 4.5
Tristan Tucker 7 18 4 14 1 8 2.0
Robert Wilcke 2 10 0 10 0 9 5.0
Baylor Cohu 1 9 0 9 0 9 9.0
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0
Totals 62 504 12 492 7 75 7.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Preston Haire 10 45 4 41 1 16 4.1
Isaiah Mallory 15 29 10 19 0 14 1.3
Tyler Stuever 4 15 0 15 0 10 3.8
Totals 29 89 14 75 1 16 2.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Taylor Bissell 2 56 0 32
Totals 2 56 0 32

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Joshua Cornell 8 150 2 46
Shae Garner 3 38 0 15
Noah McGraw 3 30 0 23
Eli Paul 2 24 2 13
Keilahn Harris 1 22 0 22
Jacques Henderson 1 7 0 7
Tyler Stuever 2 5 0 3
Braden Phipps 1 4 0 4
Isaiah Mallory 2 2 0 5
Totals 23 282 4 46

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
No data to report.

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Hayden Ashley 1 45 45.0 45 0 0 0
Noah McGraw 2 80 40.0 47 0 0 0
Totals 3 125 42.5 47 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Jacory Nichols 3 29 17 1 50 26 0 0 0
V'Onte Williams 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Total 3 29 17 2 50 26 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Tyler Stuever 0 0 0 1 14 14 0 0 0
Keilahn Harris 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Abel Wills 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 3 42 20 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cameron Scott 7 367 2 1 52.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Luke Wendl 5 256 1 1 51.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Harding Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Chris Wein 3 3 6 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Dylan Hendricks 4 2 6 1.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ryan Robertson 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
V'Onte Williams 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 1 —
Jacory Nichols 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jay Marshall 3 — 3 2.0/15 1.0/14 — —/— - — — 1
Jordan Allison — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Michael Gant 2 1 3 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Shedrick Robinson 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Derrick Beckom 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor Streeter 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Segun Olubi 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ben Trotter 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dylan Hampton 2 — 2 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — —
Cory Batie — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cade Pugh — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Madding 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michael Mounga — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Nate Wallace — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Isaako Faagai — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Totals 33 18 51 8.0/31 2.0/18 — —/— - 3 1 5

Oklahoma Baptist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Felipe Alvear 7 7 14 2.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Josh Arnold 5 4 9 1.0/1 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Marcko Lucas 2 4 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Trajan Lands 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jay Jordan 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Boone 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Myles Russell 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Eryk Preston, Jr. 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Will Kohman 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lane Martin 1 2 3 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Taurean Smith 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Seth Meacham — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler King 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Rhodes — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonah Lebischak — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ke'Landus Culton 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anthony Correia — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Landon Rowlett — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Elijah Tomlin 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Caden Cedillo 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Caleb Stewart 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abel Wills — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Blake Riley — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Peter Popoola 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robert Lolofie — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Totals 37 42 79 4.0/9 —/0 1 2/— - — — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Harding

Oklahoma Baptist

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HU29 15:00 KO OKBU00 07:54 TD 12-71 7:06
1st HU36 06:18 PUNT OKBU00 12:51 TD 14-64 8:27
2nd HU25 09:16 KO OKBU31 06:56 FUMB 5-44 2:20
2nd HU38 05:47 PUNT OKBU00 04:25 TD 4-62 1:22
2nd HU43 00:32 KO OKBU41 00:12 FUMB 2-16 0:20
3rd HU35 11:14 KO OKBU00 08:02 TD 6-65 3:12
3rd HU25 03:23 DOWNS OKBU00 13:17 TD 11-75 5:06
4th HU25 10:04 KO OKBU00 09:54 TD 1-75 0:10
4th HU43 07:33 KO OKBU00 07:26 TD 1-57 0:07
4th OKBU45 05:27 PUNT OKBU21 00:00 HALF 8-24 5:27

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st OKBU35 07:54 KO OKBU20 06:18 PUNT 3-(-15) 1:36
2nd OKBU25 12:51 KO HU00 09:16 TD 8-75 3:35
2nd OKBU31 06:56 FUMB OKBU31 05:47 PUNT 3-0 1:09
2nd OKBU21 04:21 KO HU00 00:41 TD 10-79 3:40
2nd OKBU32 00:12 FUMB OKBU35 00:00 HALF 1-3 0:12
3rd HU44 15:00 KO HU00 11:14 TD 8-44 3:46
3rd OKBU25 08:02 KO HU25 03:23 DOWNS 11-50 4:39
4th OKBU40 13:13 KO HU00 10:04 TD 9-60 3:09
4th OKBU29 09:48 KO HU00 07:35 TD 6-71 2:13
4th OKBU26 07:26 KO OKBU17 05:27 PUNT 3-(-9) 1:59



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
OBU won the toss deferred to 2nd half. HU will receive.OKBU ball on OKBU35.L. Wendl kickoff 60 yards to the HU5, V'Onte Williams return 0
yards to the HU5, Jacory Nichols for 24 yards to the HU29 (E. Preston, Jr.;T. King).
 

 

 

 

 

Harding at 15:00
1st and 10 at HU29 HU ball on HU29.
1st and 10 at HU29 Cole Chancey rush for 5 yards to the HU34 (T. Lands).
2nd and 5 at HU34 Cole Chancey rush for 3 yards to the HU37 (S. Meacham;J. Lebischak).
3rd and 2 at HU37 Taylor Bissell rush for 17 yards to the OKBU46, 1ST DOWN HU (J. Arnold).
1st and 10 at OKBU46 Preston Paden rush for 7 yards to the OKBU39 (T. Lands;S. Meacham).
2nd and 3 at OKBU39 Cole Chancey rush for 6 yards to the OKBU33, 1ST DOWN HU (F. Alvear), PENALTY OKBU encroachment

declined.
1st and 10 at OKBU33 Tristan Tucker rush for loss of 2 yards to the OKBU35 (S. Meacham;F. Alvear).
2nd and 12 at OKBU35 Preston Paden rush for 4 yards to the OKBU31 (J. Arnold).
3rd and 8 at OKBU31 Tristan Tucker rush for 4 yards to the OKBU27 (K. Culton).
4th and 4 at OKBU27 Taylor Bissell rush for 12 yards to the OKBU15, 1ST DOWN HU, out-of-bounds (J. Jordan).
1st and 10 at OKBU15 Preston Paden rush for 2 yards to the OKBU13 (F. Alvear).
2nd and 8 at OKBU13 Cole Chancey rush for 3 yards to the OKBU10 (F. Alvear).
3rd and 5 at OKBU10 Taylor Bissell rush for 10 yards to the OKBU0, 1ST DOWN HU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:54.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 51 yards to the OKBU14, out-of-bounds, OKBU ball on OKBU35.
Total 12 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 7:06

Harding 7-0 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 07:54
1st and 10 at OKBU35 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 07:54.
1st and 10 at OKBU35 P. Haire pass complete to N. McGraw for no gain to the OKBU35 (Chris Wein;Cory Batie).
2nd and 10 at OKBU35 I. Mallory rush for loss of 1 yard to the OKBU34 (Jordan Allison;Dylan Hendricks).
3rd and 11 at OKBU34 P. Haire pass incomplete, QB hurry by Jay Marshall, PENALTY OKBU intentional grounding (P. Haire) 14 yards to

the OKBU20 (Jay Marshall).
4th and 25 at OKBU20 4th and 25.
4th and 25 at OKBU20 N. McGraw punt 47 yards to the HU33, Jacory Nichols return 10 yards to the HU43, out-of-bounds, PENALTY HU

holding (Orlando Henley) 7 yards to the HU36, 1st and 10, HU ball on HU36.
Total 3 plays, -15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Harding at 06:18
1st and 10 at HU36 HARDING drive start at 06:18.
1st and 10 at HU36 Cole Chancey rush for 2 yards to the HU38 (T. Smith).
2nd and 8 at HU38 Preston Paden rush for 4 yards to the HU42 (L. Martin;J. Arnold).
3rd and 4 at HU42 Baylor Cohu rush for 9 yards to the OKBU49, 1ST DOWN HU (J. Jordan).
1st and 10 at OKBU49 Baylor Cohu rush for 10 yards to the OKBU39 (E. Preston, Jr.), PENALTY HU holding (Braden Hood) 10 yards to

the HU41, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at HU41 Malik Mathews rush for 5 yards to the HU46 (P. Popoola).
2nd and 15 at HU46 Preston Paden pass complete to Taylor Bissell for 24 yards to the OKBU30, 1ST DOWN HU (J. Jordan).
1st and 10 at OKBU30 Cole Chancey rush for 6 yards to the OKBU24 (T. Rhodes;F. Alvear).
2nd and 4 at OKBU24 Preston Paden rush for 5 yards to the OKBU19, 1ST DOWN HU (L. Rowlett;F. Alvear).
1st and 10 at OKBU19 Cole Chancey rush for 4 yards to the OKBU15 (J. Arnold).
2nd and 6 at OKBU15 Cole Chancey rush for 2 yards to the OKBU13 (F. Alvear).
3rd and 4 at OKBU13 Taylor Bissell rush for 2 yards to the OKBU11 (T. Smith).

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 2 at OKBU11 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
4th and 2 at OKBU11 Cole Chancey rush for 5 yards to the OKBU6, 1ST DOWN HU (F. Alvear;J. Jordan).
1st and GOAL at OKBU06 Preston Paden rush for 3 yards to the OKBU3 (T. Smith;L. Martin).
2nd and GOAL at OKBU03 Tristan Tucker rush for loss of 2 yards to the OKBU5 (F. Alvear;M. Lucas).
3rd and GOAL at OKBU05 Timeout Harding, clock 12:57.
3rd and GOAL at OKBU05 Taylor Bissell rush for 5 yards to the OKBU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:51.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 65 yards to the OKBU0, touchback.
Total 14 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 8:27

Harding 14-0 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 12:51
1st and 10 at OKBU25 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 12:51.
1st and 10 at OKBU25 P. Haire pass complete to N. McGraw for 7 yards to the OKBU32 (Taylor Streeter).
2nd and 3 at OKBU32 P. Haire pass incomplete to N. McGraw, QB hurry by Chris Wein, PENALTY HU roughing passer (Chris Wein) 15

yards to the OKBU47, 1ST DOWN OKBU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at OKBU47 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 7 yards to the HU46 (V'Onte Williams).
2nd and 3 at HU46 I. Mallory rush for 3 yards to the HU43, 1ST DOWN OKBU (Dylan Hendricks).
1st and 10 at HU43 P. Haire pass complete to T. Stuever for 3 yards to the HU40 (Chris Wein;Ryan Robertson).



 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 7 at HU40 P. Haire pass complete to J. Henderson for 7 yards to the HU33, 1ST DOWN OKBU (Ryan Robertson).
1st and 10 at HU33 T. Stuever rush for 2 yards to the HU31 (Jordan Allison), PENALTY HU illegal participation 5 yards to the HU28,

NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at HU28 T. Stuever rush for 4 yards to the HU24, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 1 at HU24 P. Haire pass incomplete to N. McGraw (Cory Batie), PENALTY HU encroachment (Michael Mounga) 6 yards to the

HU18, 1ST DOWN OKBU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at HU18 P. Haire rush for 7 yards to the HU11.
2nd and 3 at HU11 P. Haire pass complete to E. Paul for 11 yards to the HU0, 1ST DOWN OKBU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:16.
1st and GOAL at HU03 L. Wendl kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at OKBU35 L. Wendl kickoff 45 yards to the HU20, fair catch by Isaac Little.
Total 8 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 3:35

Harding 14-7 Oklahoma Baptist

Harding at 09:16
1st and 10 at HU25 HARDING drive start at 09:16.
1st and 10 at HU25 Preston Paden pass complete to Taylor Bissell for 32 yards to the OKBU43, 1ST DOWN HU (F. Alvear;J. Jordan).
1st and 10 at OKBU43 Cole Chancey rush for 3 yards to the OKBU40 (M. Lucas).
2nd and 7 at OKBU40 Tristan Tucker rush for 6 yards to the OKBU34 (T. King).
3rd and 1 at OKBU34 Preston Paden rush for 3 yards to the OKBU31, 1ST DOWN HU (B. Riley;J. Arnold).
1st and 10 at OKBU31 Tristan Tucker rush for no gain to the OKBU31, fumble by Tristan Tucker recovered by OKBU L. Martin at

OKBU31.
Total 5 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 2:20

Oklahoma Baptist at 06:56
1st and 10 at OKBU31 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 06:56.
1st and 10 at OKBU31 P. Haire rush for 4 yards to the OKBU35, out-of-bounds (Dylan Hendricks).
2nd and 6 at OKBU35 I. Mallory rush for loss of 4 yards to the OKBU31 (Derrick Beckom).
3rd and 10 at OKBU31 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Cornell.
4th and 10 at OKBU31 N. McGraw punt 33 yards to the HU36, Jacory Nichols return 2 yards to the HU38, fumble by Jacory Nichols

recovered by HU Jacory Nichols at HU38 (C. Stewart).
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 1:09

Harding at 05:47
1st and 10 at HU38 HARDING drive start at 05:47.
1st and 10 at HU38 Cole Chancey rush for 15 yards to the OKBU47, 1ST DOWN HU (L. Martin).
1st and 10 at OKBU47 Preston Paden rush for 1 yard to the OKBU46 (M. Russell).
2nd and 9 at OKBU46 Malik Mathews rush for 8 yards to the OKBU38 (F. Alvear).
3rd and 1 at OKBU38 Cole Chancey rush for 38 yards to the OKBU0, 1ST DOWN HU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:25.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 64 yards to the OKBU1, K. Harris return 20 yards to the OKBU21, out-of-bounds (Taylor

Streeter).
Total 4 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 1:22

Harding 20-7 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 04:21
1st and 10 at OKBU21 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 04:21.
1st and 10 at OKBU21 P. Haire rush for 2 yards to the OKBU23.
2nd and 8 at OKBU23 I. Mallory rush for 14 yards to the OKBU37, 1ST DOWN OKBU, out-of-bounds (Derrick Beckom).
1st and 10 at OKBU37 I. Mallory rush for 6 yards to the OKBU43 (S. Robinson).
2nd and 4 at OKBU43 I. Mallory rush for loss of 1 yard to the OKBU42 (Dylan Hendricks).
3rd and 5 at OKBU42 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 13 yards to the HU45, 1ST DOWN OKBU (V'Onte Williams).
1st and 10 at HU45 T. Stuever rush for 10 yards to the HU35, 1ST DOWN OKBU (Jacory Nichols;Cade Pugh).
1st and 10 at HU35 Timeout Harding, clock 02:09.
1st and 10 at HU35 T. Stuever rush for 1 yard to the HU34 (Michael Gant;Jordan Allison).
2nd and 9 at HU34 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 29 yards to the HU5, 1ST DOWN OKBU (V'Onte Williams).
1st and GOAL at HU05 PENALTY HU encroachment declined.
1st and GOAL at HU05 PENALTY OKBU false start 5 yards to the HU10.
1st and GOAL at HU10 I. Mallory rush for 1 yard to the HU9 (Dylan Hendricks).
2nd and GOAL at HU09 Timeout Harding, clock 00:45.
2nd and GOAL at HU09 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 9 yards to the HU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:41.
1st and GOAL at HU03 L. Wendl kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at OKBU35 L. Wendl kickoff 48 yards to the HU17, Jacory Nichols return 26 yards to the HU43 (A. Correia;A. Wills).
Total 10 plays, 79 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

Harding 20-14 Oklahoma Baptist

Harding at 00:32
1st and 10 at HU43 HARDING drive start at 00:32.
1st and 10 at HU43 Preston Paden rush for 1 yard to the HU44 (M. Lucas;J. Arnold), PENALTY OKBU face mask 15 yards to the

OKBU41, 1ST DOWN HU.
1st and 10 at OKBU41 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at OKBU41 Tristan Tucker rush for loss of 1 yard to the OKBU42, fumble forced by J. Arnold, fumble by Tristan Tucker

recovered by OKBU R. Lolofie at OKBU41, PENALTY OKBU unsportsmanlike conduct 9 yards to the OKBU32, 1st
and 10, OKBU ball on OKBU32.



 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.HU ball on HU35.Cameron Scott kickoff 10 yards to the HU45, on-side kick, recovered by OKBU C. Cedillo on
HU44.
 

 

 

 

 

Total 2 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 0:20

Oklahoma Baptist at 00:12
1st and 10 at OKBU32 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at OKBU32 I. Mallory rush for 3 yards to the OKBU35 (V'Onte Williams;Dylan Hendricks).
2nd and 7 at OKBU35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Oklahoma Baptist at 15:00
1st and 10 at HU44 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at HU44 P. Haire pass complete to I. Mallory for loss of 3 yards to the HU47 (Chris Wein).
2nd and 13 at HU47 I. Mallory rush for loss of 3 yards to the 50 yardline (Michael Gant).
3rd and 16 at OKBU50 P. Haire pass complete to N. McGraw for 23 yards to the HU27, 1ST DOWN OKBU.
1st and 10 at HU27 P. Haire pass complete to B. Phipps for 4 yards to the HU23 (Chris Wein).
2nd and 6 at HU23 P. Haire sacked for loss of 4 yards to the HU27 (Dylan Hampton).
3rd and 10 at HU27 I. Mallory rush for no gain to the HU27 (Segun Olubi;Ryan Robertson).
4th and 10 at HU27 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Henderson (Taylor Streeter), PENALTY HU targeting (Dylan Hendricks) 14 yards to

the HU13, 1ST DOWN OKBU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at HU13 T. Stuever rush for no gain to the HU13 (Michael Gant).
2nd and 10 at HU13 P. Haire pass complete to E. Paul for 13 yards to the HU0, 1ST DOWN OKBU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:14.
1st and GOAL at HU03 L. Wendl kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at OKBU35 L. Wendl kickoff 43 yards to the HU22, out-of-bounds, HU ball on HU35.
Total 8 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 3:46

Harding 20-21 Oklahoma Baptist

Harding at 11:14
1st and 10 at HU35 HARDING drive start at 11:14.
1st and 10 at HU35 Cole Chancey rush for 2 yards to the HU37 (C. Cedillo).
2nd and 8 at HU37 Taylor Bissell rush for 2 yards to the HU39 (E. Preston, Jr.;T. Lands).
3rd and 6 at HU39 Preston Paden rush for 14 yards to the OKBU47, 1ST DOWN HU (F. Alvear;T. Lands).
1st and 10 at OKBU47 Cole Chancey rush for 4 yards to the OKBU43 (J. Lebischak;R. Lolofie).
2nd and 6 at OKBU43 Cole Chancey rush for 39 yards to the OKBU4, 1ST DOWN HU (J. Arnold).
1st and GOAL at OKBU04 Preston Paden rush for 4 yards to the OKBU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:02.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 65 yards to the OKBU0, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 3:12

Harding 27-21 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 08:02
1st and 10 at OKBU25 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 08:02.
1st and 10 at OKBU25 P. Haire pass complete to A. Wills for 52 yards to the HU23 (Derrick Beckom), PENALTY OKBU illegal motion 5

yards to the OKBU20, NO PLAY.
1st and 15 at OKBU20 I. Mallory rush for loss of 1 yard to the OKBU19 (Jay Marshall).
2nd and 16 at OKBU19 P. Haire pass complete to S. Garner for 15 yards to the OKBU34 (Ryan Robertson).
3rd and 1 at OKBU34 PENALTY OKBU false start (E. Paul) 5 yards to the OKBU29.
3rd and 6 at OKBU29 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 18 yards to the OKBU47, 1ST DOWN OKBU (Jacory Nichols).
1st and 10 at OKBU47 I. Mallory rush for no gain to the OKBU47 (Michael Mounga;Jordan Allison).
2nd and 10 at OKBU47 P. Haire pass complete to S. Garner for 11 yards to the HU42, 1ST DOWN OKBU (Jacory Nichols).
1st and 10 at HU42 P. Haire pass complete to I. Mallory for 5 yards to the HU37 (Ben Trotter).
2nd and 5 at HU37 P. Haire pass complete to S. Garner for 12 yards to the HU25, 1ST DOWN OKBU (Jacory Nichols).
1st and 10 at HU25 P. Haire pass incomplete to S. Garner (Ryan Robertson).
2nd and 10 at HU25 P. Haire pass incomplete to T. Stuever, dropped pass.
3rd and 10 at HU25 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Cornell (V'Onte Williams).
4th and 10 at HU25 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Henderson, dropped pass.
Total 11 plays, 50 yardsTime of Possession: 4:39

Harding at 03:23
1st and 10 at HU25 HARDING drive start at 03:23.
1st and 10 at HU25 Cole Chancey rush for 13 yards to the HU38, 1ST DOWN HU (N. Boone).
1st and 10 at HU38 Preston Paden rush for 11 yards to the HU49, 1ST DOWN HU (T. Lands;N. Boone).
1st and 10 at HU49 Malik Mathews rush for 7 yards to the OKBU44 (E. Preston, Jr.).
2nd and 3 at OKBU44 Taylor Bissell rush for 2 yards to the OKBU42 (M. Russell).
3rd and 1 at OKBU42 Preston Paden rush for 3 yards to the OKBU39, 1ST DOWN HU (T. Rhodes;M. Lucas).
1st and 10 at OKBU39 Malik Mathews rush for 23 yards to the OKBU16, 1ST DOWN HU (J. Arnold;N. Boone).
1st and 10 at OKBU16 Cole Chancey rush for 6 yards to the OKBU10 (M. Russell).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 4 at OKBU10 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.



 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 4 at OKBU10 Taylor Bissell rush for 4 yards to the OKBU6, 1ST DOWN HU (N. Boone).
1st and GOAL at OKBU06 Cole Chancey rush for 2 yards to the OKBU4 (M. Lucas;N. Boone).
2nd and GOAL at OKBU04 Taylor Bissell rush for loss of 4 yards to the OKBU8 (F. Alvear).
3rd and GOAL at OKBU08 Tristan Tucker rush for 8 yards to the OKBU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:17.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 39 yards to the OKBU26, T. Stuever return 14 yards to the OKBU40 (Jake Madding).
Total 11 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 5:06

Harding 34-21 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 13:13
1st and 10 at OKBU40 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 13:13.
1st and 10 at OKBU40 P. Haire rush for 2 yards to the OKBU42, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 8 at OKBU42 I. Mallory rush for no gain to the OKBU42 (Ben Trotter;Chris Wein).
3rd and 8 at OKBU42 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 10 yards to the HU48, 1ST DOWN OKBU (V'Onte Williams).
1st and 10 at HU48 Timeout Harding, clock 11:43.
1st and 10 at HU48 P. Haire rush for 16 yards to the HU32, 1ST DOWN OKBU.
1st and 10 at HU32 P. Haire pass complete to T. Stuever for 2 yards to the HU30 (Jay Marshall), QB hurry by Isaako Faagai.
2nd and 8 at HU30 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Cornell (S. Robinson).
3rd and 8 at HU30 P. Haire pass complete to K. Harris for 22 yards to the HU8, 1ST DOWN OKBU, out-of-bounds, PENALTY HU

holding declined.
1st and GOAL at HU08 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Cornell.
2nd and GOAL at HU08 P. Haire rush for 8 yards to the HU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:04.
1st and GOAL at HU03 L. Wendl kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by Cory Batie for defensive PAT (blocked by V'Onte Williams).
1st and GOAL at OKBU35 L. Wendl kickoff 65 yards to the HU0, touchback.
Total 9 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 3:09

Harding 34-27 Oklahoma Baptist

Harding at 10:04
1st and 10 at HU25 HARDING drive start at 10:04.
1st and 10 at HU25 Cole Chancey rush for 75 yards to the OKBU0, 1ST DOWN HU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:54.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 44 yards to the OKBU21, A. Wills return 8 yards to the OKBU29 (Segun Olubi).
Total 1 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 0:10

Harding 43-27 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 09:48
1st and 10 at OKBU29 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 09:48.
1st and 10 at OKBU29 P. Haire pass incomplete, QB hurry by Michael Mounga.
2nd and 10 at OKBU29 I. Mallory rush for no gain to the OKBU29 (Dylan Hampton).
3rd and 10 at OKBU29 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 18 yards to the OKBU47, 1ST DOWN OKBU.
1st and 10 at OKBU47 I. Mallory rush for 2 yards to the OKBU49 (Ryan Robertson).
2nd and 8 at OKBU49 P. Haire rush for 5 yards to the HU46, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 3 at HU46 Timeout Oklahoma Baptist, clock 07:42.
3rd and 3 at HU46 P. Haire pass complete to J. Cornell for 46 yards to the HU0, 1ST DOWN OKBU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:35.
1st and GOAL at HU03 P. Haire pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at OKBU35 L. Wendl kickoff 13 yards to the OKBU48, on-side kick, recovered by HU Robert Wilcke on OKBU48, PENALTY

OKBU offside 5 yards to the OKBU43, 1st and 10, HU ball on HU43.
Total 6 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Harding 43-33 Oklahoma Baptist

Harding at 07:33
1st and 10 at HU43 HARDING drive start at 07:33.
1st and 10 at HU43 Preston Paden rush for 57 yards to the OKBU0, 1ST DOWN HU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:26.
1st and GOAL at OKBU03 Grant Ennis kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at HU35 Cameron Scott kickoff 39 yards to the OKBU26, fair catch by A. Wills.
Total 1 plays, 57 yardsTime of Possession: 0:07

Harding 50-33 Oklahoma Baptist

Oklahoma Baptist at 07:26
1st and 10 at OKBU26 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST drive start at 07:26.
1st and 10 at OKBU26 P. Haire pass complete to I. Mallory for 5 yards to the OKBU31 (Ben Trotter), PENALTY OKBU illegal block 10

yards to the OKBU16, NO PLAY.
1st and 20 at OKBU16 P. Haire rush for 1 yard to the OKBU17 (S. Robinson).
2nd and 19 at OKBU17 P. Haire rush for no gain to the OKBU17 (Chris Wein).
3rd and 19 at OKBU17 P. Haire pass incomplete to J. Cornell, QB hurry by Nate Wallace, QB hurry by Jordan Allison.
4th and 19 at OKBU17 H. Ashley punt 45 yards to the HU38, Jacory Nichols return 17 yards to the OKBU45 (E. Tomlin).
Total 3 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:59

Harding at 05:27
1st and 10 at OKBU45 HARDING drive start at 05:27.



 

1st and 10 at OKBU45 Jesse Honnas rush for 3 yards to the OKBU42 (M. Lucas).
2nd and 7 at OKBU42 Robert Wilcke rush for 1 yard to the OKBU41 (W. Kohman).
3rd and 6 at OKBU41 Robert Wilcke rush for 9 yards to the OKBU32, 1ST DOWN HU (F. Alvear).
1st and 10 at OKBU32 Jesse Honnas rush for 1 yard to the OKBU31 (W. Kohman).
2nd and 9 at OKBU31 Jesse Honnas rush for 7 yards to the OKBU24 (M. Russell).
3rd and 2 at OKBU24 Jesse Honnas rush for 7 yards to the OKBU17, 1ST DOWN HU (W. Kohman).
1st and 10 at OKBU17 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the OKBU19.
2nd and 12 at OKBU19 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the OKBU21.
3rd and 14 at OKBU21 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 8 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 5:27

Harding 50-33 Oklahoma Baptist


